

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DYCK-O'NEAL, INC.,

Petitioner,

Case No.: SC17-975

DCA Case No.: 1D16-1624

v.

Circuit Court (Trial Court) Case No.:
2014-CA-000438

HEATHER LANHAM,

Respondent.

_____ /

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

/s/ Rick A. Savage

RICK A. SAVAGE

Florida Bar No. 0026965

SAVAGE LAW OFFICE, PLLC

111 N. Calhoun St., Suite 8

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Telephone: (850) 222-6167

rick@savagelawoffice.com

Attorneys for Appellee

RECEIVED, 07/07/2017 01:03:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The First District Court of Appeal Decision is Too Limited in Analysis to Invoke Discretionary Jurisdiction for Review.....	4
II. Petitioner Should Be Deemed to Have Waived Its Arguments by Failing to Disclose to the District Court Adverse Binding Precedent, and by Failing to Make Any Argument on the Issue in the District Court of Appeal.....	6
III. The Issue to Be Decided Is Obscure and Only Important to the Non-Citizen Dyck.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Boca Burger, Inc. v. Forum</i> , 912 So. 2d 561, 571-72 (2005)	3, 7
<i>Dade County School Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	8
<i>Dyck-O’Neal, Inc. v. Hendrick</i> , 200 So. 3d 181 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016).....	2
<i>Dyck-O’Neal, Inc. v. McKenna</i> , 198 So. 3d 1038 (Fa. 4th DCA 2016).....	2
<i>Garcia v. Dyck-O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 178 So. 3d 433 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015).....	2
<i>Gdovin v. Dyck-O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 198 So. 3d 986 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	2
<i>Higgins v. Dyck-O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 201 So. 3d 157 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016).....	2-5, 7, 9
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 2006).....	4
<i>Wells v. State</i> , 132 So.3d 1110 (Fla. 2014)	5
Constitution	
Art. V, s. 3(b)(4)	4
Rules	
Rule 2.516, Florida Rules of Judicial Administration.....	6
Rule 4-3.3(a)(3), Rules Regulating Florida Bar.....	3, 7
